Proceeds from sale of preferred stock, net   14,032   -

Proceeds from the exercise of warrants and stock options   -   2,891

Payment of dividend equivalents   -   (550)

Net cash provided by (used) in financing activities   90,509   2,341

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   117   (391)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   20,894   4,044

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   107,978   8,997

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $   128,872  $   13,041

Three Months Ended March 31,

7

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.

PRO FORMA NET REVENUE

(in thousands)

Q uarter Ended March 31, Q uarter-over-Q uarter

   2015 2014

Net % of Net % of

(in thousands) Revenue Total Revenue Total Variance Variance %

Telecommunications   46,717 23.1%   43,354 22.4%   3,363 7.8%

Manufacturing   126,866 62.9%   105,142 54.4%   21,724 20.7%

Marine Services   27,001 13.4%   44,920 23.2%   (17,919) -39.9%

Utilities   1,224 0.6%   -   0.0%   1,224 100.0%

Total Net Revenue   201,808 100.0%   193,416 100.0%   8,392 4.3%

Q uarter Ended March 31, Quarter-over-Quarter

   2015 2014

Net % of Net % of

(in thousands) Revenue Total Revenue Total Variance Variance %

Telecommunications   46,717 23.1%   43,354 22.4%   3,363 7.8%

Manufacturing   126,866 62.9%   105,142 54.4%   21,724 20.7%

Marine Services   27,001 13.4%   44,920 23.2%   (17,919) -39.9%

Utilities   1,224 0.6%   -   0.0%   1,224 100.0%

Total Net Revenue - pro forma   201,808 100.0%   193,416 100.0%   8,392 4.3%

Less revenue from:

Manufacturing   -   (105,142)

Marine Services   -   (44,920)

Total Net Revenue - GAAP   201,808   43,354

8

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

(in thousands)

Schuff GMSL ICS O ther HC2 Holdings, Inc.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

March 31, 2015 March 31, 2015 March 31, 2015 March 31, 2015 March 31, 2015

Net income (loss) 3,188$   1,607$   (524)$   (9,332)$   (5,061)$

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to Adjusted EBIT:

(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets 423   -   50   -   473

Interest expense 344   996   -   7,268   8,608

Amortization of debt discount -   -   -   92   92

Interest income and other expense, net (17)   -   (5)   (171)   (193)

Foreign currency (gain) loss -   448   322   1   771

Income tax (benefit) expense 2,569   6   -   (8,408)   (5,833)

Loss from discontinued operations 9   -   -   -   9

Noncontrolling interest 85   -   -   (346)   (261)

Share-based payment expense -   -   -   2,235   2,235

Adjusted EBIT 6,601   3,057   (157)   (8,661)   840

Depreciation and amortization 478   4,030   98   400   5,006

Depreciation and amortization (included in cost of revenue) 1,875   -   -   -   1,875

Foreign currency (gain) loss (included in cost of revenue) -   (1,823)   -   -   (1,823)

Adjusted EBITDA 8,954$   5,264$   (59)$   (8,261)$   5,898$